
First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 31 March 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 214

**AIR NAVIGATION ACT
(CHAPTER 6)**

**AIR NAVIGATION
(135 — COMMERCIAL AIR TRANSPORT
BY HELICOPTERS AND SMALL AEROPLANES)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3A of the Air Navigation Act, the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Air Navigation (135 — Commercial Air Transport by Helicopters and Small Aeroplanes) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 1 April 2020.

Amendment of First Schedule

2. The First Schedule to the Air Navigation (135 — Commercial Air Transport by Helicopters and Small Aeroplanes) Regulations 2018 (G.N. No. S 445/2018) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “a time zone which is 2 hours wide, and which state will continue until a duty period finishes at a place where local time differs by more than 2 hours from the time at the point of departure” in the definition of “Acclimated” and substituting the words “a particular time zone”;

- (b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “Acclimated”, the following definition:

““Acclimated time”, in relation to a crew member, means the local time in the time zone to which the crew member is acclimated.”;

- (c) by deleting the words “local time” in the definition of “Early start” and substituting the words “acclimated time”;
- (d) by deleting the words “local time” in the definition of “Late finish” and substituting the words “acclimated time”;
- and
- (e) by deleting the words “local time at the departure or arrival airport respectively” in the definition of “Window of circadian low” and substituting the words “acclimated time”.

Amendment of Second Schedule

3. The Second Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by deleting items 9 and 15.

Amendment of Third Schedule

4. The Third Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “paddles or, if the life raft has a capacity of 6 or less,” in paragraph 1(2)(d) and substituting the words “if the life raft has a capacity of 6 or less, paddles or”;
- (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph 1(2);
- (c) by deleting the words “having at least 2 ‘D’ cells or equivalent” in paragraph 2(a); and
- (d) by deleting sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph 2.